COMMUNITY ACTION BOARD
September 6, 2023 Meeting Minutes
meeting held in person at
Clackamas Volunteers in Medicine

8:00 AM —9:30 AM

FACILITATOR Sonia Agnew
NOTE TAKER Amy Kelsey
P | Paul Edgar Juana Hernandez Joey Johns

Sonia Agnew

Stephanie Hollingshead

Tina Foley-Strehl

Marya Choudhry

Brenda Durbin
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P | Richard Sheldon
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Adam Khosroabadi

Amy Kelsey
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Jennifer Much Grund

P-Present, A -Absent, E-Excused, S-Staff, O-Other Attendee

ITEMS / ISSUES

DISCUSSION

Meeting Called to
Order:

Sonia called the meeting to order at 7:30 a.m.

Meeting Minutes

Quorum could not be established. Adoption of minutes tabled until October CAB meeting.

Introductions

Joey Johns — Human Services Manager for Housing and Veterans Services. Joey has filled Erika Silvers
previous position. Joey comes to the county from Central City Concern. Joey’s extensive background includes
veteran’s services, supportive housing and social services with a focus on harm reduction.

Tina Foley-Strehl — Case Manager with the Veterans Directive Care Program. Tina is enrolled in a Master of

Social Work Program with Jennifer Much Grund as supervisor.
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Community
Needs
Assessment

Jennifer Much Grund, Policy, Performance & Research Analyst with Clackamas County Social Services and
direction of the Community Action Board wrapped up work on the Community Needs Assessment. The Board
will pivot focus to a Community Action Agency. A mandate for Community Action Agencies is the development

of a 4 year Strategic Plan. Currently the plan is 3 years overdue. The most recent data collected was

generated through 211, Census and survey’s. The focus to collect data on what poverty looks like in Clackamas
County to check the boxes to meet Community Service Block Grant funding. While bridging gaps between

community need and service delivery.

Females more often experience poverty.

Hispanic children are more likely to live in poverty.

7.5% of the overall population in Clackamas County at or below the poverty level.

Federal Poverty Level is determined by the number of dollars a household spends on food.

2023 Poverty Guidelines: 48 Contiguous States (all states except AK and Hl)

Household/
o 25% 50% 70% 100% 125% 150% 175% 200%
Family Size
1 63,645 | $7,290 | 510,935 | $14,580 | 518,225 | $21,870 | $25,515 | $29,160
2 54930 | 59,860 | S14,790 | 518,720 | 524,650 | $29,580 | $34,510 | 539,440
3 6,215 | $12,430 | S18,645 | S24,860 | $31,075 | 537,290 | $43,505 | $49,720
4 67,500 | $15,000 | $22,500 | 530,000 | $37,500 | $45,000 | $52,500 | $60,000
5 98,785 | $17570 | $26,355 | 935,140 | $43,925 | $52,710 | $61,495 | 570,280
] 610,070 | $20,140 | 530,210 | 540,280 | $50,350 | $60,420 | 570,490 | 580,560
7 611,355 | $22,710 | $34,065 | 945420 | S56,775 | 568,130 | 579,485 | $90,840
8 612,640 | $25280 | 537,920 | S50,560 | $63,200 | $75,840 | 588,480 | $101,120
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Along with an analysis of households at or below the federal poverty level, there is focus on households

2021 ALICE Household Survival Budget
https.//www.unitedforalice.org/county-reports/oregon

experiencing A.L.I.C.E asset limited, income constrained, employed. A.L.I.C.E.

Monthly Costs

and Credits

Housing - Rent
Housing - Utilities
Child Care

Food
Transportation
Health Care
Technology
Miscellaneous
Tax Payments
Tax Credits
Monthly Total
ANNUAL TOTAL

Hourly Wage

$1,637
$154
S0
$484
$350
$146
$75
$285
$475
S0
$3,606
$43,272

$21.64

One Adult,
One Child

$1,676
$239
$244
$820
$448
$460
875
$396
$1,000
(8372)
§4,986
$59,832

$29.92

One Adult,
One In Twn
Chlicae ||
$1,676 81,676
$239 $239
$650 $0
§736 $887
$448 $526
$460 $460
$75 $110
$428 $390
$1,102 $850
(8625) $0

$5,189 $5,138
$62,268 $61,656

$31.13 $30.83

Two Adults
Two Children

$1,918
$292
$488
$1,446
$826
$808
$110
$589
$1,498
($744)
§7,231
$86,772

$43.39

Two Adults,
Two In
Child Care

$1,918
$292
$1,400
$1,318
$826
$808
$110
$667
$1,746
($1,267)
$7,818
$93,816

$46.91

CAB would like to see a strategic plan focused on the following areas of concern:
Job opportunities providing a living wage
Housing, Transportation, Food

Under or unemployed

Single

Senior
$1,637
$154
$0
$446
$303
$517
875
$313
$536
$0
$3,981
$47,772

$23.89

Two
Seniors

$1,676
§239
S0
$818
$432
$1,035
$110
$431
$828
S0
45,569
$66,828

$33.41
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Member Updates

Martha - Clackamas Volunteers in Medicine how Clackamas Free Clinic. The vision clinic will be up and going

in October.

Register Now!

CLACKAMAS FREE CLINIC

VOLUNTEERS IN MEDICINE

srd Annual

Run for HEALTHCARE

P F A ¥ A
run / walk e

Sunday., September z4th, 2023
Clackamas Community College - Oregon City, OR Campus

Mark your calendars for September 24th and get registered for CVIM's 3rd Annual Run for
Healthcare!

We welcome one and alll Children under 12 register for free.
Al participants will be entered into a drawing for fabulous prizes for kids and adults! Register by

September 11th to be entered into the drawing!

SCAN QR CODE FOR
MORE INFO/REGISTRATION

Next Meeting:

October 4, 2023, 7:30am — 8:50am via Zoom.
http://www.clackamas.us/socialservices/committee cab.html
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