COMMUNITY ACTION BOARD September 6, 2023 Meeting Minutes meeting held in person at Clackamas Volunteers in Medicine 8:00 AM - 9:30 AM

FACILITATOR		Sonia Agnew							
NOTE TAKER		Amy Kelsey							
Р	P Paul Edgar		Α	Juana Hernandez	S	Joey Johns			
Р	Sonia Agnew		Α	Stephanie Hollingshead	S	Tina Foley-Strehl			
Р	P Martha Spiers		Е	Marya Choudhry	S	Brenda Durbin			
Р	P Richard Sheldon		0	Adam Khosroabadi	S	Amy Kelsey			
					S	Jennifer Much Grund			

P-Present, A -Absent, E-Excused, S-Staff, O-Other Attendee

ITEMS / ISSUES	DISCUSSION
Meeting Called to	
Order:	Sonia called the meeting to order at 7:30 a.m.
Meeting Minutes	Quorum could not be established. Adoption of minutes tabled until October CAB meeting.
Introductions	Joey Johns – Human Services Manager for Housing and Veterans Services. Joey has filled Erika Silvers previous position. Joey comes to the county from Central City Concern. Joey's extensive background includes veteran's services, supportive housing and social services with a focus on harm reduction.
	Tina Foley-Strehl – Case Manager with the Veterans Directive Care Program. Tina is enrolled in a Master of Social Work Program with Jennifer Much Grund as supervisor.

ITEMS / ISSUES	DISCUSSION										
Community Needs Assessment	Jennifer Much Gru direction of the Comi will pivot focus to a C of a 4 year Strategic generated through 2 County to check the community need and • Federal Pover • 7.5% of the o • Females more • Hispanic childi	munity Action Community Plan. Curro 11, Census boxes to m I service de ty Level is overall popu often expe	on Board Action Agently the and surve eet Comn livery. determine lation in Corience po	nce & Res wrapped u jency. A m plan is 3 y ey's. The f nunity Serv d by the n Clackamas verty.	earch Analip work on andate for ears overdocus to covice Block umber of a	yst with Common Commundue. The millect data of Grant fund	munity Nea ity Action nost recent on what po ding. While ousehold	eds Assess Agencies is t data colle overty look e bridging of spends on	ment. The s the develon ected was ks like in Cla gaps betwe	Board opme ackar	
	2023 Poverty Guidelines: 48 Contiguous States (all states except AK and HI)										
	Household/	1000/	1250/	1500/	1750/	2000/					
	Family Size	25%	50%	70%	100%	125%	150%	175%	200%		
	1	\$3,645	\$7,290	\$10,935	\$14,580	\$18,225	\$21,870	\$25,515	\$29,160		
	2	\$4,930	\$9,860	\$14,790	\$18,720	\$24,650	\$29,580	\$34,510	\$39,440		

\$12,430

\$15,000

\$17,570

\$20,140

\$22,710

\$25,280

\$18,645

\$22,500

\$26,355

\$30,210

\$34,065

\$37,920

\$6,215

\$7,500

\$8,785

\$10,070

\$11,355

\$12,640

3

4

5

6

7

8

\$24,860

\$30,000

\$35,140

\$40,280

\$45,420

\$50,560

\$31,075

\$37,500

\$43,925

\$50,350

\$56,775

\$63,200

\$37,290

\$45,000

\$52,710

\$60,420

\$68,130

\$75,840

\$43,505

\$52,500

\$61,495

\$70,490

\$79,485

\$88,480

\$49,720

\$60,000

\$70,280

\$80,560

\$90,840

\$101,120

ITEMS / ISSUES DISCUSSION

2021 ALICE Household Survival Budget

https://www.unitedforalice.org/county-reports/oregon

• Along with an analysis of households at or below the federal poverty level, there is focus on households experiencing A.L.I.C.E asset limited, income constrained, employed. A.L.I.C.E.

Monthly Costs and Credits	Single Adult	One Adult, One Child	One Adult, One In Child Care	Two Adults	Two Adults Two Children	Two Adults, Two In Child Care	Single Senior	Two Seniors
Housing - Rent	\$1,637	\$1,676	\$1,676	\$1,676	\$1,918	\$1,918	\$1,637	\$1,676
Housing - Utilities	\$154	\$239	\$239	\$239	\$292	\$292	\$154	\$239
Child Care	\$0	\$244	\$650	\$0	\$488	\$1,400	\$0	\$0
Food	\$484	\$820	\$736	\$887	\$1,446	\$1,318	\$446	\$818
Transportation	\$350	\$448	\$448	\$526	\$826	\$826	\$303	\$432
Health Care	\$146	\$460	\$460	\$460	\$808	\$808	\$517	\$1,035
Technology	\$75	\$75	\$75	\$110	\$110	\$110	\$75	\$110
Miscellaneous	\$285	\$396	\$428	\$390	\$589	\$667	\$313	\$431
Tax Payments	\$475	\$1,000	\$1,102	\$850	\$1,498	\$1,746	\$536	\$828
Tax Credits	\$0	(\$372)	(\$625)	\$0	(\$744)	(\$1,267)	\$0	\$0
Monthly Total	\$3,606	\$4,986	\$5,189	\$5,138	\$7,231	\$7,818	\$3,981	\$5,569
ANNUAL TOTAL	\$43,272	\$59,832	\$62,268	\$61,656	\$86,772	\$93,816	\$47,772	\$66,828
Hourly Wage	\$21.64	\$29.92	\$31.13	\$30.83	\$43.39	\$46.91	\$23.89	\$33.41

CAB would like to see a strategic plan focused on the following areas of concern:

- Job opportunities providing a living wage
- Housing, Transportation, Food
- Under or unemployed

ITEMS / ISSUES	DISCUSSION
Member Updates	Martha – Clackamas Volunteers in Medicine now Clackamas Free Clinic. The vision clinic will be up and going in October.
	Register Now!
	CLACKAMAS FREE CLINIC VOLUNTEERS IN MEDICINE
	3rd Annual
	5K Run for HEALTHCARE
	run/walkorroll&
	Sunday, September 24th, 2023
	Clackamas Community College - Oregon City, OR Campus
	Mark your calendars for September 24th and get registered for CVIM's 3rd Annual Run for Healthcare!
	We welcome one and all! Children under 12 register for free.
	All participants will be entered into a drawing for fabulous prizes for kids and adults! Register by September 11th to be entered into the drawing! SCAN QR CODE FOR MORE INFO/REGISTRATION Or Text S3477 to 49514
Next Meeting:	October 4, 2023, 7:30am – 8:50am via Zoom. http://www.clackamas.us/socialservices/committee cab.html